In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ I Q 1 4
Insalvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

caten 0 of e Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

&

Companies House

Company details

Comparyrumber [0 [5 [3 [6 [5]5[9]2

*ATYUZBWH*
A04

08/02/2019 #1353
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [Dave Searle Heating, Plumbing &

bold black capitals.

| Construction Limited

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) lan

Surname McCulloch

I Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 2 - 3 Winckley Court

Street | Chapel Street

Post town ' Preston

County/Region I

Postcode PRI Ts[BU

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) Dean @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Watson another liguidator.

Liquidator's address ®

Building name/number I 2 - 3 Winckley Court @ Other fiquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street [ Chapel Street another liquidator.

Post town l Preston

County/Regicn I

Postcode I_P [_R |_1| I_B ’_Bl_lf

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

u Liquidator’s release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanaure

XM X

Signature date W [? I"O_]'Q_ EW’T [G

04/17 version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information

m'nportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Paul Valentine

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

2 - 3 Winckley Court
Chapel Street

|
|
|
|

Preston

P[r[1] fafBlul

County/Region

l Postcode

Country

|Dx

Telephone

01772 202000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information piease see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Dave Searle Heating, Plumbing & Construction Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 5 December 2017 To 31 January 2019

Sof AL £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(9,410.60) HSBC Bank Plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Director Contributions 3,000.00
3,000.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 18.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 2,278.48
Irrecoverable VAT 500.00
Stationery & Postage 17.32
Storage Costs 17.00
Statutory Advertising 169.20
(3.000.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,242.67) Employees re Atrrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,830.41) Trade Creditors NIL
(20,327.50) Employees NIL
(24,175.00) Directors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{60,086.18) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:

Y74

lan McCutloch
Jeint Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQAL Ver. 5.02 06 February 2019 11:40



XCV1L2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

Dave Searle Heating, Plumbing &
Construction Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 5 December 2017 to 31 January 2019

Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Gompany pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatisoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since appointment
QOutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Unrealisabie assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

00000 O0CooCc o oo

Appendices
1. Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators' time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Dave Searle Heating, Plumbing &Construction Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators en 5 December 2017.

“the liquidators”, “we”, lan McCulloch and Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2 - 3

“our” and “us” Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“‘unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” ()] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotltand, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (cther than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 tc the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): None

Company registered number: 05365592

Company registered office: 2 - 3 Winckley Court, Chapel Street, Preston, PR1 8BU
Former trading address: 7 Belgrave Avenue, Wesham, Kirkham, PR4 3JN

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 5 December 2017
Date of liquidators' appeintment: 5 December 2017

Changes in liquidator (if any). None



4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the initial report
issued to creditors following appointment.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 5 December 2017 to 31
January 2019,

RECEIPTS
Director's Contributions

Due to the paucity of realisations a contribution to the costs of liquidation was requested and received from the
director, David Searle, in the sum of £3,000.

PAYMENTS

Payments were limited to routine disbursements and remuneration that are detailed further below. The
Company was not VAT registered and consequently irrecoverable VAT costs of £500 were incurred

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp://www. beqgbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financiat benefit {if any} the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning / Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

The majority of time costs incurred following appointment relates to these classifications. The work included
within them is generally a statutory or compliance requirement and provides no financial benefit to creditors.

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid down within the
profession (for instance the Statements of Insolvency Practice set out by the R3 body which represents
business recovery professionals). This includes post-appointment notifications, the undertaking of periodic
reviews of case progression, ensuring that a specific bond is in place at the correct value to insure the sums
realised and the issuing of periodic reports on the progress of the insolvency to creditors.

Investigations

As detailed below a submission was made to the Depariment of Business Energy and Industrial Strategy
("DBEIS") and investigations were completed accordingly. The contents of this report are confidential as
between the joint liquidators and the DBEIS and may not be disclosed to third parties.

In addition the Company’s books and records were reviewed and we have undertaken an initial assessment of
the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the liquidation of the Company and potential
recoveries for the estate in this respect. There were no matters that required further investigation or would give
rise to realisations for the benefit of creditors.



Realisation of assefs

There were no assets at the date of liquidation. Conseqguently no time was recorded to this category of work.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (inciuding empioyees), correspondence and distributions

There were insufficient funds to permit a distribution to any class of creditor. Time costs were therefore limited to
routine creditor enquiries and the submission of employee claims to the Redundancy Payments Office.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditor

HSBC Bank PLC hold a fixed and floating charge created on 6 June 2005. The indebtedness at the date of
liquidation was £9,410.69 and this was supported by a personal guarantee from David Searle. There are
insufficient funds to permit a distribution to HSBC Bank PLC and they will be forced to rely on their collateral
security.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims were estimated at £2,242.67. A claim of £642 has been received however due to the paucity
of asset realisations there were insufficient funds to pemmit a distribution.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part is calculated have previously been provided in our initial notification to
creditors. We have estimated, to the best of cur knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined
in section 176A(6) of the Act, to be £nil and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £nil,

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £48,332. We have received claims of £23,990. As we have advised by
correspondence dated 31 January 2019, we confirm that no dividend is available for unsecured creditors as the
funds realised have already been distributed or used or aliccated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.
Consequently we have not taken steps to formally review the claims of unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

The information provided in section 4 above relates to the work undertaken during the period of this report and
since appointment. Due to the paucity of funds we have not sought approval of post appointment remuneration
from creditors. Our time costs for the period from 5 December 2017 to 31 January 2019, excluding preparation
of this report and associated tasks, amount to £7,901.00 which represents 38.8 hours at an average rate of
£203.63 per hour. The entire post appointment time costs balance has been written off as irrecoverable.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

m] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy
a Time Costs Analysis for the peried 5 December 2017 to 31 January 2019



Work undertaken prior to appointment

In additicn to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to our appointment in assisting with the preparation of the statement of affairs and seeking the
decisions of creditors on the nomination of liquidators were approved by the creditors on 5 December 2017 via

a decision by correspondence. Costs of £3,000 plus VAT were approved and the sum of £2,278.48 has been
drawn accordingly.

Disbursements

To 31 January 2019, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £221.52. Category 2 disbursements of
£36 representing mileage costs have been incurred but have not been drawn in the absence of the necessary
approval.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange tc send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our appointment is attached at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

All asset realisations were as anticipated in the director's statement of affairs.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on director’s conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could iead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations Completed

We have been investigating the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the liquidation of the
Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. There were no matters arising from the
investigations which required further action or which would provide additional funds for the creditors

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.
Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the liquidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation
to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https://www.begbies-traynergroup.com/privacy-
notice If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.




10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company’s property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of the notice of our final
account, we will have our release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon
our delivering to the Registrar of Companies our final account.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, lan McCulloch in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

Ny

lan McCulloch
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 31 January 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 5 December 2017 to 31 January 2019



Dave Searle Heating, Plumbing & Construction Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 31/01/2019
Sof AL £ £
SECURED CREDITCRS
(9,410.60) HSBC Bank Plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Director Contributions 3,000.00
3,000.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 18.00
Statement of Affairs Fee 2,278.48
Irrecoverable VAT 500.00
Staticnery & Postage 17.32
Storage Costs 17.00
Statutory Advertising 169.20
(3,000.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,242 .67) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{3,830.41) Trade Creditors NIL
(20,327.50) Employees NIL
(24,175.00) Directors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{60,086.18) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Uil

lan McCulloch
Joint Liquidator

06 February 2018 11:44



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a.

b.

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy; and

Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 December 2017 to 31 January 2019.



CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder’s fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance’ indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSQOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office hoider as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are direcily refated to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable methed of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following iterns of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« [nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £15Q) per meeting;

e Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per milg;

* Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for ali cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

Expenses which should be lreated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categeries referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
paymenis are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? Ibid 1



(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement.

s Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGEBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Preston office

as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



31590 dwig

SANCH ImeY

Jddng

uupYy

Uy

unupy ug

Abup sy

1Buy 1ug

FLrEETI

ABPEYAUE) FIUD]

000 1§ S O) Wwalp $ad) (0L
910 ekl trilL 600 ST 00 ot o Ty oo :3 \iza Anoy eBeseny|
00°H08'L W0'e6E WL Lo PEYHLT 00 TPhE :opesB yrs Aq 380 sui o)
13 &L §EL 54 LI 4] 10piaB 018 4y fanoy 0L
00'SYe 008) o o RNRW WP 0f [WOL
000 ueneByi
00 S¥E 00'8tL 0 0 el
200 130!
[#ARN pue suojsuad
00 sBugeapy uoneBn) 'k ‘sBunsew
‘£103IpaI3 JO FUO|RIDAP Buiyees)
000 sI0pax o suKsap Bupeeg | Tepniaw yaym sieRW 18410
“SUORNQIREIP
pus
LTbLE 0T T T o UM I0)P8L |12 i Sulieeg) o) MO}
000 BEILIWED SIOYPE.D)
FUO[M 5!
£9'1ET 00259 2 (44 z0 240 pue nn:'v:wnm_-._.”_hw
000 painaeg
00 :Bujpis) Jo} |woL
000 Buipel) Buipeay
00 FEIREER JO UO[EE MY 40} 430 |
000 siesse Aued Py /oL 10 voTuaEY
oo SO{BS 195SE PUE SSEWSNG ALSU0IS
00 UomIeNea 1930 HDEEE O UONET] BoY|
Wi [oas ] (23 'k 50 L2 swuopeliweau; 2of (w0
99°.02 [ ss] [4] Iy g0 ql suoneBpseau pue wOq3 suopebiseauy
108 14 PLE SHMY RV
ocE oY ik LY} 50 s vy Adunoui| #4i Likm sousidinn 50j M0
006k 06°165'L (-39 -39 <ABLE 0 Juelse)es pue Bupodes Lomeg
£E BT 05052 60 &0 70 AN BSED
el 00'968 61 54 Bupuog pus Suopeg wanoesd
984 pue Sajny ‘)2 Asussjosu)
T2 05'16v'L 55 og -] Juatgoddy B4 s esuepduep
Bupwmyg
iy'erk QST 5k ik ot PUR UORRGMUIWPY S3B]) [RUSUSS 10} (WjOL
£9'6vl 00SrZT 'Sl L e UonENSIUILIRY
Buueid pue
000 Suuued esen|  uopensiuwpPY #3ED [RRUG

2peig yms

6L0Z/L0/LE ©L LLOZ/ZLISD Wold sishjeuy $1500 sil] 1 TAD'865YAS0 - uokepinb Alejuniop sioupald - Buiquinig ‘Bunesy auess areq 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with
whom expense
incurred

Amount
incurred

£

Amount
discharged

£

Balance (to
be
discharged)
£

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Storage Costs Restore PLC 17.00 {17.00) -

Specific Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 18.00 (18.00) -
Services Limited

Statutory Courts Advertising 169.20 (169.20) -

Advertising Services Limited

Stationery & Royal Mail 17.32 (17.32) -

Postage

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

None




